FORM APPROVED Division of Health Service Regulation STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: R B. WING MHL091-116 02/07/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1642 GRAHAM AVENUE **GRAHAM AVENUE GROUP HOME** HENDERSON, NC 27536 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE **PREFIX** REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE DEFICIENCY) V 000 INITIAL COMMENTS V 000 An annual and follow up survey was completed on 2/7/24. Deficiencies were cited. This facility is licensed for the following service category: 10A NCAC 27G .5600C Supervised Living for Adults with Developmental Disability. This facility is licensed for 5 and currently has a census of 5. The survey sample consisted of audits of 3 current clients. V 113 27G .0206 Client Records V 113 10A NCAC 27G .0206 CLIENT RECORDS (a) A client record shall be maintained for each individual admitted to the facility, which shall contain, but need not be limited to: (1) an identification face sheet which includes: (A) name (last, first, middle, maiden); (B) client record number: (C) date of birth; (D) race, gender and marital status; (E) admission date; (F) discharge date: (2) documentation of mental illness. developmental disabilities or substance abuse diagnosis coded according to DSM IV; (3) documentation of the screening and assessment; (4) treatment/habilitation or service plan: RECEIVED (5) emergency information for each client which shall include the name, address and telephone

Division of Health Service Regulation

physician;

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

number of the person to be contacted in case of sudden illness or accident and the name, address and telephone number of the client's preferred

(6) a signed statement from the client or legally responsible person granting permission to seek emergency care from a hospital or physician;

TITLE

FEB 2 0 2024

DHSR-MH Licensure Sect

(X6) DATE

STATE FORM



DINECTON

PRINTED: 02/12/2024 FORM APPROVED

Division of Health Service Regulation STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: R B. WING _ MHL091-116 02/07/2024

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER

STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE

GRAHAM AVENUE GROUP HOME 1642 GRAHAM AVENUE HENDERSON, NC 27536				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
V 113	Continued From page 1	V 113		
	 (7) documentation of services provided; (8) documentation of progress toward outcomes; (9) if applicable: (A) documentation of physical disorders diagnosis according to International Classification of Diseases (ICD-9-CM); (B) medication orders; (C) orders and copies of lab tests; and (D) documentation of medication and administration errors and adverse drug reactions. (b) Each facility shall ensure that information relative to AIDS or related conditions is disclosed only in accordance with the communicable disease laws as specified in G.S. 130A-143. 			
	This Rule is not met as evidenced by: Based on record review and interview the facility failed to maintain a client record for 1 of 3 audited clients (#4). The findings are: Review on 2/6/24 of client #4's record revealed: - admitted 7/8/20 - diagnoses: Mild Intellectual Developmental Disability, Major Depression, Anxiety Disorder and Cerebral Palsy - the facility's form labeled "physician's contact form" revealed the following: - "statement of the problems/reason for contact" for the physician to complete - 2 facility of the physician's contact forms with the following information: - 10/17/24: "Anxiety & Insomnia- will continue medications" signed by physician #1			

PRINTED: 02/12/2024 FORM APPROVED Division of Health Service Regulation STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING: _ R B. WING MHL091-116 02/07/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1642 GRAHAM AVENUE **GRAHAM AVENUE GROUP HOME** HENDERSON, NC 27536 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION ID (X5) (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX COMPLETE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) DATE TAG DEFICIENCY) V 113 Continued From page 2 V 113 and will send prescriptions to pharmacy" signed by physician #2 no documentation of services provided from either medical providers During interview on 2/6/24 the Group Home Manager reported: she started work at the facility December 2023 client #4's mom took her to the physician appointments without staff she recently requested client #4's mom to bring documentation of the visits from the physician's appointments client #4's mom only submitted the 10/17/23 & 1/20/24 physician appointments to the facility she was unsure who the physicians were listed on the 10/17/24 & 1/30/24 physician contact she was not sure what services were provided during the 10/17/23 & 1/30/24 physician's visit was not able to locate any other physician visits for client #4 During interview on 2/6/24 the Team Lead reported: had worked at the facility for years would ask for documentation from client #4's mom when she took her to medical visits mom would inform her "she does not want them (staff) in their business"

During interview on 2/7/24 the Qualified

the last treatment team meeting (4/13/23) informed client #4's mom documentation from medical visits needed to be given to staff was not aware staff did not receive

had a meeting with client #4's mom during

Professional reported:

PRINTED: 02/12/2024

FORM APPROVED Division of Health Service Regulation STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED. A. BUILDING: __ R B. WING MHL091-116 02/07/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **1642 GRAHAM AVENUE GRAHAM AVENUE GROUP HOME** HENDERSON, NC 27536 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION ID PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX COMPLETE TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DATE DEFICIENCY) V 113 Continued From page 3 V 113 documentation from client #4's mom regarding medical visits would follow up with staff V 117 27G .0209 (B) Medication Requirements V 117 10A NCAC 27G .0209 MEDICATION REQUIREMENTS (b) Medication packaging and labeling: (1) Non-prescription drug containers not dispensed by a pharmacist shall retain the manufacturer's label with expiration dates clearly visible: (2) Prescription medications, whether purchased or obtained as samples, shall be dispensed in tamper-resistant packaging that will minimize the risk of accidental ingestion by children. Such packaging includes plastic or glass bottles/vials with tamper-resistant caps, or in the case of unit-of-use packaged drugs, a zip-lock plastic bag may be adequate; (3) The packaging label of each prescription drug dispensed must include the following: (A) the client's name; (B) the prescriber's name; (C) the current dispensing date; (D) clear directions for self-administration; (E) the name, strength, quantity, and expiration date of the prescribed drug; and (F) the name, address, and phone number of the pharmacy or dispensing location (e.g., mh/dd/sa center), and the name of the dispensing practitioner.

PRINTED: 02/12/2024 FORM APPROVED

Division of Health Service Regulation STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: __ R B. WING MHL091-116 02/07/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **1642 GRAHAM AVENUE GRAHAM AVENUE GROUP HOME** HENDERSON, NC 27536 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5)(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX COMPLETE TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE TAG DEFICIENCY) V 117 Continued From page 4 This Rule is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation, record review and interview the facility failed to ensure 3 of 3 current clients (#1, #2 & #4)'s medications had packaging labels. The findings are: Review on 2/6/24 of client #1's record revealed: admitted 6/18/01 diagnoses: Intellectual Developmental Disorder (IDD), Seizure Disorder & Hyperlipidemia the following orders listed as follows: 10/21/22: Loratadine 10mg (milligrams) daily 1/23/23: Phenytoin 100mg 3 bedtime (ghs) 10/21/22: Atorvastatin 40mg daily 8/24/22: Oxybutynin 10mg daily 9/22/22: Losartan/HCTZ 100-25 daily 12/20/22: Bupropion 150mg daily Review on 2/6/24 of client #2's record revealed: admitted 1/10/98 diagnoses: Severe IDD a FL2 dated 7/18/23 listed the following medications: Fish Oil 1200mg daily Melatonin 10mg qhs Cetirizine 10mg ghs Fluoxetine 10mg daily Olanzapine 10mg morning Trazadone 150mg 2 ghs Benztropine .5mg twice day Review on 2/6/24 of client #4's record revealed: admitted 7/8/20 diagnoses: Mild Intellectual Developmental Disability, Major Depression, Anxiety Disorder and Cerebral Palsy FL2 dated 7/28/23 listed the following

Division of Health Service Regulation

medications:

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		MHL091-116	B. WING		1	R
		WITIE031-116			02/0	07/2024
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY,	STATE, ZIP CODE		
GRAHA	M AVENUE GROUP HO	1ME	AHAM AVEN SON, NC 27			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ' MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPERTION DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
V 117	Continued From page	ge 5	V 117			
	- Escitalopram 20 - Melatonin 5mg - Bupropion 150n Observation on 2/6/ of client #1, #2 & #4 - pre-packaged p in individualized blis - the client's nam - prescriber's nam - current dispense - name, strength, of the prescribed dru - name, address, pharmacy or dispense the dispensing pract During interview on 2 Manager reported: - the pre-package pharmacy in a white - she was trained the white box in the pills were removed During interview on 2 reported: - the pre-package with no medication la During interview on 2 reported:	Omg daily qhs ng daily 24 between 1:07pm - 3:02pm 's medication bin revealed: ills of different sizes & colors ter packs on a pill roll e ne e date quantity, and expiration date ug and phone number of the sing location and the name of itioner 2/6/24 the Group Home ed pills came from the box by the Lead Staff to throw trash after the pre-packaged 2/6/24 the Lead Staff d pills came in a white box abel 2/7/24 the Executive Director in the pharmacy to get				
	pre-packaged pills	2000 Table 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1				
V 291	27G .5603 Supervise		V 291			
	10A NCAC 27G .560	3 OPERATIONS				
vision of H	ealth Service Regulation					

PRINTED: 02/12/2024

FORM APPROVED Division of Health Service Regulation STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: R B. WING MHL091-116 02/07/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1642 GRAHAM AVENUE **GRAHAM AVENUE GROUP HOME** HENDERSON, NC 27536 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE. TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE TAG DEFICIENCY) V 291 Continued From page 6 V 291 (a) Capacity. A facility shall serve no more than six clients when the clients have mental illness or developmental disabilities. Any facility licensed on June 15, 2001, and providing services to more than six clients at that time, may continue to provide services at no more than the facility's licensed capacity. (b) Service Coordination. Coordination shall be maintained between the facility operator and the qualified professionals who are responsible for treatment/habilitation or case management. (c) Participation of the Family or Legally Responsible Person. Each client shall be provided the opportunity to maintain an ongoing relationship with her or his family through such means as visits to the facility and visits outside the facility. Reports shall be submitted at least annually to the parent of a minor resident, or the legally responsible person of an adult resident. Reports may be in writing or take the form of a conference and shall focus on the client's progress toward meeting individual goals. (d) Program Activities. Each client shall have activity opportunities based on her/his choices, needs and the treatment/habilitation plan. Activities shall be designed to foster community inclusion. Choices may be limited when the court or legal system is involved or when health or safety issues become a primary concern. This Rule is not met as evidenced by: Based on record review and interview the facility

Division of Health Service Regulation

failed to maintain coordination between the facility

operator and the qualified professionals responsible for treatment/habilitation for 1 of 3

audited clients (#4). The findings are:

PRINTED: 02/12/2024 FORM APPROVED Division of Health Service Regulation STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: R B. WING MHL091-116 02/07/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1642 GRAHAM AVENUE GRAHAM AVENUE GROUP HOME HENDERSON, NC 27536 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION ID (X5) COMPLETE PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) DATE TAG DEFICIENCY) V 291 Continued From page 7 V 291 Review on 2/6/24 of client #4's record revealed: admitted 7/8/20 diagnoses: Mild Intellectual Developmental Disability, Major Depression, Anxiety Disorder and Cerebral Palsy the facility's form labeled "physician's contact form" revealed the following: "statement of the problems/reason for contact" for the physician to complete 2 facility of the physician's contact forms with the following information: 10/17/24: "Anxiety & Insomnia- will continue medications..." signed by physician #1 1/30/24: "will continue current medications and will send prescriptions to pharmacy" signed by physician #2 no documentation of services provided from either medical providers During interview on 2/6/24 the Group Home Manager reported: she started work at the facility December 2023 client #4's mom took her to the physician appointments without staff client #4's mom only submitted the 10/17/23 & 1/20/24 physician appointments to the facility she was unsure who the physicians were listed on the 10/17/24 & 1/30/24 physician contact forms she was not sure what services were provided during the 10/17/23 & 1/30/24

reported:

physician's visit

visits for client #4

medical appointments

was not able to locate any other physician

During interview on 2/7/24 the Executive Director

staff would accompany client #4 to her

FORM APPROVED Division of Health Service Regulation STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: ___ R B. WING _ MHL091-116 02/07/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **1642 GRAHAM AVENUE GRAHAM AVENUE GROUP HOME** HENDERSON, NC 27536 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION ID (X5) COMPLETE DATE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG DEFICIENCY)

Division of Health Service Regulation Mental Health Licensure and Certification Section Rule Violation and Client/Staff Identifier List

Facility Name: Graham	Avenue Group Home	MHL Number: <u>091-116</u>
Exit Date: 2/7/24	Surveyor:	

EXIT PARTICIPANTS: <u>xecutive Director & Remonda Reid –</u>
Residential Manager II)

COVID NOTIFICATION: In the event a COVID positive case is identified within 48 hours of a DHSR survey – the provider or DHSR should notify the other entity to prevent possible continued exposures.

- Rule Violation/Tag #/Citation Level: 10A NCAC 27G .0206 Client Records (V113). standard
- Rule Violation/Tag #/Citation Level: 10A NCAC 27G .0209 Medication Requirements (V117). standard
- Rule Violation/Tag #/Citation Level: 10A NCAC 27G .5603 Supervised Living for Alternative Family Living —Operations (V291). Re-cite standard

Client & Staff Identifier List (Indicate staff title or number beside each name)

1.	
2.	
3.	
4.	
5.	

Lead Staff: |
Group Home Manager:
Qualified Professional: |
Staff #1
Staff #2

CITATION LEVEL: Number of days from survey exit for citation correction

Standard = 60 days Recite – standard = 30 days Type A = 23 days Type B = 45 days

Uncorrected Type A or Type B Imposed = provider should provide written notification of intended correction date



P.O. Box 88
Henderson, NC 27536
252-438-6700 Office
252-438-6720 Fax

February 13, 2024

Mental Health Licensure and Certification Section

NC Department of Health and Human Services

Division of Health Service Regulation

2718 Mail Service Center

Raleigh, NC 27699-2718

Dear Sir/Madam,

Please find enclosed the plan of correction for the standard level deficiency cited at the Graham Avenue Group Home, Located at 1642 Graham Avenue, Henderson, NC 27536. This is in conjunction with MHL #: 091-116.

You shall find upon return that the deficiencies cited have been addressed globally and the correction has been made prior to the correction date of April 7, 2024. Should you have any questions or concerns, please do not hesitate to contact me at the number provided. We thank you for your feedback and welcome your return.

Sincerely,

Jacinta Johnson

Executive Director



Plan of Correction - Graham Avenue

Date of Correction: April 7, 2024

Deficiency Cited: V113: 10A NCAC 27G.0206. Client Records. The facility failed to maintain a client record for 1 of 3 audited clients.

Provider's Plan of Correction: Legacy Human Services, Inc. will assure that each client has a maintained client record. The Residential Manager or designated staff will attend physicians' appointments with the client to assure that the proper paperwork is secured per the requirements of the agency's license.

Responsible Parties: Residential Manager, RN, QP, and Executive Director

Correction Date: 4/7/2024

Deficiency Cited: V17: 10A NCAC 27G. 0209. Medication Requirements; Medication packaging and labeling. Packages of client medications will have a label that contains at minimum the client's name, prescriber's name, current dispensing date, clear directions for self-administering, the name, strength, quantity, and expiration date of the prescribed drug, and the name, address, and phone number of the pharmacy or dispensing location and the name of the dispensing practitioner.

Provider's Plan of Correction: Legacy Human Services, Inc. will assure that each facility has correctly packaged medications. The Residential Manager will contact Medical Arts Pharmacy and advise them that the white box that pre-packaged medications come in, MUST have a label PER client. The Residential Manager is not to accept anything less from the pharmacy.

Responsible Parties: Residential Manager, QP and RN.

Correction Date: 4/7/2024

Deficiency Cited: V291: 27G.05603. Operations. A facility shall ensure documentation of visits to physician's appointments.

to physician's appointments.

Provider's Plan of Correction: Legacy Human Services, Inc. will ensure that all physician's appointments are appropriately documented in the client record. The Residential Manager or designated staff will attend physicians' appointments with the client to assure that the proper documentation is secured per the requirements of the agency's license.

Responsible Parties: Residential Manager, QP, RN and Executive Director

Correction Date: 4/7/2024

Provider Signature: O(1/2.0.1)